

No. 19-1644

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

BP P.L.C., et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland, No. 1:18-cv-02357-ELH  
(The Honorable Ellen L. Hollander)

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Joshua S. Lipshutz  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306  
(202) 955-8500  
jlipshutz@gibsondunn.com

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, California 90071-3197  
(213) 229-7000  
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Chevron Corporation and  
Chevron U.S.A. Inc.*

*[Additional counsel listed on signature page]*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Review the Entire Remand Order. ....	3
II. Plaintiff’s Global Warming Claims Were Properly Removed.....	7
A. Plaintiff’s Claims Arise Under Federal Common Law.....	8
B. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Removable Under <i>Grable</i> . ....	13
C. The Action Is Removable Because it Is Based on Defendants’ Activities at the Direction of Federal Officers and on Federal Lands. ....	17
D. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Completely Preempted by the Clean Air Act. ....	25
E. The Action Was Properly Removed Under the Bankruptcy Removal Statute. ....	26
F. The Court Has Admiralty Jurisdiction Because the Claims Are Based on Fossil-Fuel Extraction on Floating Oil Rigs.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Agent Orange Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 635 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	13
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	2, 9, 12, 26
<i>Am. Fuel &amp; Petrochem. Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	23
<i>Attorney Grievance Comm’n of Md. v. Rheinstein</i> , 750 F. App’x 225 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	7
<i>Barker v. Hercules Offshore, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>California v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018) .....	9
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco v. PG&amp;E Corp.</i> , 433 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois &amp; Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	9, 11

<i>In re Crescent Energy Servs., L.L.C. for Exoneration from or Limitation of Liab., 896 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2018)</i> .....	28
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon, 745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014)</i> .....	24
<i>In re Dutile, 935 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1991)</i> .....	28
<i>EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co., 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994)</i> .....	22
<i>Everett v. Pitt Cty. Bd. of Educ., 678 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2012)</i> .....	5
<i>Goepel v. Nat’l Postal Mail Handlers Union, 36 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994)</i> .....	10
<i>Goncalves by and through Goncalves v. Rady Children’s Hosp. San Diego, 865 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017)</i> .....	19
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng. &amp; Mf’g, 545 U.S. 308 (2005)</i> .....	17
<i>Gunn v. Minton, 568 U.S. 251 (2013)</i> .....	16
<i>Hammond v. Phillips 66 Co., 2015 WL 630918 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 12, 2015)</i> .....	23
<i>Her Majesty The Queen In Right of the Province of Ontario v. City of Detroit, 874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989)</i> .....	26
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, 406 U.S. 91 (1972)</i> .....	2, 8, 11
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette, 479 U.S. 481 (1987)</i> .....	2, 9, 12

<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	13
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995).....	27
<i>Jones v. John Crane-Houdaille, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1197391 (D. Md. Apr. 6, 2012).....	25
<i>Kight v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 334 (E.D. Va. 1999) .....	9
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	3
<i>Lee v. Murraybey</i> , 487 F. App'x 84 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Lewis v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 180 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>McMellon v. United States</i> , 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	16
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Ams. Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	13, 26
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	8
<i>Meyers v. Chesterton</i> , 2015 WL 2452346 (E.D. La. May 20, 2015) .....	21
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Dep't of Water</i> , 869 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	13

<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>New SD, Inc. v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Noel v. McCain</i> , 538 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	1
<i>In re Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 756 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Northrop Grumman Tech. Servs. v. DynCorp Int’l LLC</i> , 2016 WL 3180775 (E.D. Va. June 7, 2016) .....	4
<i>In re Oil Spill</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 943 (E.D. La. 2011).....	28
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Svcs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....	23
<i>Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Plains Gas Sols., LLC v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 701 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....	24
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	15
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 3282007 (D.R.I. July 22, 2019).....	10
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 913 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Ronquille v. Aminoil Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4387337 (E.D. La. Sept. 4, 2014).....	23
<i>Safety-Kleen, Inc. (Pinewood) v. Wyche</i> , 274 F.3d 846 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	27

<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>Sheppard v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 6803530 (E.D. La. Nov. 17, 2016) .....	23
<i>Stokes v. Adair</i> , 265 F.2d 662 (4th Cir. 1959) .....	25
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	8
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947) .....	2, 9, 11
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. PSC</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002) .....	12
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>In re Wilshire Courtyard</i> , 729 F.3d 1279 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Radio Frequency Emissions Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 554 (D. Md. 2004) .....	21
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996) .....	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1333 .....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b) .....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1) .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 18

28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) .....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
33 U.S.C. § 426.....	14
33 U.S.C. § 426g.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7416.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7604(e) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7607.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 13384.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 13389(c)(1).....	13
46 U.S.C. § 30101(a) .....	28
Pub. L. 112-63, Title I, § 103, 125 Stat. 759 (2011).....	28

### **Other Authorities**

S. Res. 98, 105th Cong. (1997).....	15
-------------------------------------	----

### **Treatises**

14C Wright <i>et al.</i> , Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3740 (4th ed.).....	5
15A Wright <i>et al.</i> , Fed. Prac. & P. Juris. § 3914.11 (2d ed.).....	4, 6
Black's Law Dictionary (3d ed.).....	4
